RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McCLEARY, WASHINGTON, HONORING DEPUTY CLERK-TREASURER LINDSAY BLUMBERG FOR HER 12 YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT WITH THE CITY OF McCLEARY.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the City of McCleary has been notified that Lindsay Blumberg intends to resign from her employment as the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer with the City of McCleary come mid-February; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of McCleary, wish to acknowledge and express their appreciation of Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Lindsay Blumberg for her dedicated service to the citizens and community of McCleary; and

WHEREAS, Lindsay started at the City of McCleary on November 16, 2012, as the City of McCleary Deputy Clerk-Treasurer, adding up to over 12 years of employment dedicated to the City; and

WHEREAS, during her time with the City, Lindsay was well known for going above and beyond in serving the McCleary community. When asked to help with a project, Lindsay is one of the first to offer help. In addition to her daily duties, Lindsay organized office parties, assisted with community events such as national night out and the McCleary First Responders awards, and catered to City employees via her cooking. Lindsay is known for her cooking, especially "Nacho Friday!" In fact, Lindsay's breakfast casserole caused quite a commotion among staff...while cleaning up, Lindsay put the leftover tray of breakfast casserole in the garbage but was met with shock the next day, when she spotted Todd Baun and Chief Blumer leaning over the garbage can

RESOLUTION - 1 02/06/2024 MAP CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557 attempting to pilfer the casserole remains, claiming it was "still good." That explains Lindsay's cooking to a T; and

WHEREAS, among many things, Lindsay is known for her love of dogs, spoiling any she may meet as if they were her own, continually holding a contagiously positive attitude making not only the citizens and staff of the City of McCleary feel welcomed, but creating long-lasting friendships in the process, and most importantly servicing the City of McCleary as the Deputy Clerk-Treasurer for 12 years;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of McCleary, in recognition of Lindsay Blumberg's love for and dedication to the City of McCleary does adopt this resolution in honor of her and of her many years of dedicated service to our community.

PASSED THIS _____ DAY OF February, 2025, by the City Council of the City of McCleary, and signed in authentication thereof this _____ day of February, 2025.

CITY OF McCLEARY:

Bryson Huff, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

Jamie Vinyard, City Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MADISON A. PLEASANT, City Attorney

RESOLUTION - 2 02/06/2024 MAP

CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557